

**2021-1721**

---

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

**GEORGE P. BROWN, RUTH HUNT-BROWN,**  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant - Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS  
ORIGINATING CASE NO.: 1:19-CV-00848-LAS

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Tiffany Michelle Hunt**  
**BARNES & HUNT, PLLC**  
**4209 McKinney Avenue**  
**Unit 415**  
**Dallas, TX 75205**  
**(352) 682-3948**

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Dismissal under Rule 12(b)(1) was improper because the trial court committed clear error in misapplying the doctrine of waiver in <i>Angelus Milling Co.</i> and concluding that the Brown did not “duly file” the return .....	2
A. The signature and declaration requirement are regulatory and not elevated to an explicit statutory requirements beyond the risk of waiver.....	2
B. The Browns’ “duly filed” their refund since the Commissioner waived the regulatory requirements of the Browns’ formal signature requirement under Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(e).....	9
C. The <i>Angelus</i> waiver doctrine does not solely apply to the specificity requirement of Treas. Reg. §301.6402-2(b) and can be applied to the entire regulations.....	13
II. The claim filing requirement under I.R.C. § 7422(a) is not jurisdictional and a jurisdictional question must be resolved prior to determining the merits of the waiver.....	19
A. It would be improper to rely on lower courts holdings of classifying I.R.C. § 7422(a) as jurisdictional in the absence of a stare decisis exception and the clear statement rule .....	21
B. A finding that I.R.C. § 7422(a) is jurisdictional would impose additional burden on the adversarial system .....	25

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s):**

**Cases:**

*Angelus Milling Co. v. C.I.R.*,  
325 U.S. 293, 65 S. Ct. 1162, 89 L. Ed. 1619 (1945) .....*passim*

*Angle v. United States*,  
996 F.2d 252 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....16

*Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....21, 23

*Beckwith Realty, Inc. v. United States*,  
896 F.2d 860 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....16

*Cal. Ridge Wind Energy LLC v. U.S.*,  
959 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....19

*Cencast Servs., L.P. v. United States*,  
729 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....13

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....3, 4, 6

*Dale Distrib. Co. v. Commissioner*,  
269 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1959) .....16

*Diamond v. United States*,  
107 Fed. Cl. 702 (2012).....6, 7

*Diamond v. United States*,  
530 F. App’x 943 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....7

*Dolan v. U.S.*,  
560 U.S. 605 (2010).....19

*EEOC v. ArabianAmerican Oil Co.*,  
499 U.S. 244 (1991).....4

*Fort Bend County v. Texas*,  
139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....24

*Gillespies v. United States*,  
670 Fed. App’x 393 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....22

*Goulding v. United States*,  
929 F.2d 329 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....16

*Hall v. United States*,  
148 Fed. Cl. 371 (2020).....13

*Henderson ex. Rel. Henderson v. Shinseki*,  
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....25, 26

*John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States*,  
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....23, 24

*Kikalos v. United States*,  
479 F.3d 522 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....17

*Mohamed v. Commissioner*,  
106 T.C.M. 537 (2014).....6, 8

*Nat’l Latino Media Coal v. F.C.C.*,  
816 F.2d 785 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....4, 5

*Olpin v. Commissioner*,  
270 F.3d 1297 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....6, 7

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*,  
559 U.S. 154 (2010).....21, 23

*Sanchez–Llamas v. Oregon*,  
548 U.S. 331 (2006).....25

*Sevelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center*,  
568 U.S. 145 (2013).....21

*Sibelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Center*,  
568 U.S. 145 (2013).....26, 27

*Sicanoff Vegetable Oil Corp. v. United States*,  
181 F. Supp. 264 (Ct. Cl. 1960).....15

*Sloan v. Commissioner*,  
102 T.C. 137 (1994).....7

*Steel Co v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....20

*Tucker v. Alexander*,  
275 U.S. 228 (1927).....16

*United States Pipe & Foundry Co. v. United States*,  
155 F. Supp. 231, 140 Ct. Cl. 132 (1957) .....15

*United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Company*,  
553 U.S. 1 (2008).....22

*United States v. Dalm*,  
494 U.S. 596 (1990).....21, 22, 23, 24

*United States v. Kales*,  
314 U.S. 186, 62 S. Ct. 214, 86 L. Ed. 132 (1941) .....16

*United States v. Kwai Fun Wong*,  
575 U.S. 402 (2015).....21, 22, 23

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....4, 5

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....1

*Walby v. United States*,  
957 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....23

*Watson v. Commissioner*,  
93 T.C.M. (CCH) 1332 (2007), *aff'd*,  
277 Fed. Appx. 450 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.2008).....7

*Williams v. Commissioner*,  
114 T.C. 136 (2000).....7

*Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 385 (1982).....21

**Statutes:**

7 U.S.C. § 644 *et seq.*.....18

28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....1

38 U.S.C. § 7266(a) .....25

I.R.C. § 6012 .....4, 5

I.R.C. § 6012(a)(1)(A) .....5

I.R.C. § 6061 .....*passim*

I.R.C. § 6061(a).....8

I.R.C. § 6065 .....2, 3, 5, 6

I.R.C. § 6511 .....4, 5

I.R.C. § 7422(a).....*passim*

**Regulations:**

Treas. Reg. § 1.6013-1(a)(2) .....7

Treas. Reg. § 1.6061-1(a) .....8

Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2 .....5, 9, 13, 18

Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(b) .....*passim*

Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(b)(1).....11, 12, 14

Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(e) .....6, 8, 14, 18

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....2

**Other Authorities:**

IRM § 4.10.11.2.1 .....11  
IRM § 4.10.11.2.1(1) .....11  
IRM § 4.10.11.2.1.1(3) (Sept. 4, 2020) .....11  
IRM § 21.5.3.2(1) (Oct. 1, 2020).....11  
IRM § 25.6.1.10.2.6 .....11  
IRM § 25.6.1.10.2.6.1(1) (May 2017, 2004) .....11
